77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2417

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 24

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "veterans;" insert "creating new provisions;". 1 2 In line 3, after "458.665;" insert "limiting expenditures;". On page 2, line 39, delete "The department must expend a minimum of" and insert "An amount 3 equal to". 4 In line 40, after "294.187" insert "is dedicated for expenditure".  $\mathbf{5}$ On page 3, line 24, after the period delete the rest of the line. 6 In line 25, delete "ment must expend a minimum of" and insert "An amount equal to". 7 In line 26, after "294.187" insert "is dedicated for expenditure". 8 9 On page 4, line 22, after "that" delete the rest of the line. In line 23, after "294.187" insert "is dedicated for expenditure". 10 11 On page 5, after line 12, insert: "SECTION 7. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of 12 13 \$2,915,000 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for 14 payment of expenses for operations from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscel-15laneous Receipts and federal funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban 16 Development for contract services, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds not de-17 scribed in section 2, chapter \_\_\_\_\_, Oregon Laws 2013 (Enrolled House Bill 5015), collected 18 or received by the Housing and Community Services Department for the administration of the provisions of this 2013 Act. 19

<u>SECTION 8.</u> The amendments to ORS 205.323, 306.815, 458.610, 458.650, 458.655 and 458.665
by sections 1 to 6 of this 2013 Act apply to moneys deposited in the Emergency Housing Account, the Home Ownership Assistance Account and the General Housing Account on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act.".

24